

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO EXCLUDE PLAINTIFFS' EXPERT STEVEN FEINSTEIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 1. Damages—Constant-Inflation Ribbon..... 3

 2. Loss Causation 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. FEINSTEIN’S CONSTANT-INFLATION RIBBON IS AN UNRELIABLE
METHODOLOGY FOR DETERMINING DAMAGES. 7

 A. Feinstein’s Constant-Inflation Theory Is Inconsistent with the Undisputed
Facts. 8

 B. Feinstein’s Constant-Inflation Theory Fails To Disaggregate Damages..... 11

 C. Feinstein’s Justification of his Constant-Inflation Ribbon Is Inconsistent
with Second Circuit Law. 13

 D. Feinstein’s Constant-Inflation Ribbon Is Inconsistent with His Own
Methodology in Determining Loss Causation. 14

II. FEINSTEIN’S OPINION ON LOSS CAUSATION DEFIES THE
UNDISPUTED FACTS AND FAILS TO CONSISTENTLY APPLY HIS OWN
METHODOLOGY. 15

 A. Feinstein’s Inconsistent Use of Analyst Reports Makes His Opinion
Unreliable..... 15

 B. Feinstein’s Loss Causation Methodology Overstates the Amount of Loss
Potentially Attributable to the Settlement..... 21

III. FEINSTEIN MISAPPLIES ACADEMIC PAPERS TO CONCLUDE THAT
PFIZER SUFFERED A REPUTATIONAL PENALTY AND TO ESTIMATE
THE IMPACT OF THE DIVIDEND CUT. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	7, 10, 15
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Fireman’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	1, 13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	6, 7, 22
<i>Davis v. Carroll</i> , 937 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	6, 24
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	3
<i>Faulkner v. Nat’l Geographic Soc’y</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 609 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Finkelstein v. Liberty Digital, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 19598, 2005 WL 1074364 (Del. Ch. April 25, 2005)	1
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	7, 20
<i>Hous. Works, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>In re BP p.l.c. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-MD-2185, 2013 WL 6388408 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2013)	12, 21
<i>In re Ephedra Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4-CV-9866-LTS-HBP, 2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)	1, 12
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4-CV-9866-LTS-HBP, 2014 WL 2136053 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2014).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7, 10, 19, 20
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	7, 23
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Royal Am. Managers, Inc. v. IRC Holding Corp.</i> , 885 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7

SEC v. Badian, 822 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 7026, 14, 15

BMO Capital Markets, “The Wyeth Purchase: Activity Yes, But Progress?,”
(Jan. 28, 2009).....18, 24

Cowan & Co., “Combined PFE/WYE Offers Better Growth than PFE Alene but with Added
Risk” (Jan. 27, 2009)18

Credit Suisse, “A Closer Look Reinforces Merits, Upgrade PFE to Outperform”
(Feb. 2, 2009).....18

Deutsche Bank, “Merger Model Update, 4Q Review” (Jan. 26, 2009).....17

Deutsche Bank, “Pfizer - Merger Model Update, 4Q Review” (Jan. 26, 2009).....24

“Fighting Headwinds—Boeing, Lilly, Pfizer, Waste Management vote payouts,”
Barron’s, 12/22/0824

Hilliard Lyons, “PFE Agrees to Acquire Wyeth, Reports 4Q Results, Cuts
Dividend” (Jan. 27, 2009).....18, 24

Jonathan M. Karpoff et al., *The Cost of Cooking the Books*, 43 J. Financial &
Quantitative Analysis 581 (2008).....22

Merrill Lynch, “Transaction boosts long-term outlook; lowering PO” (Jan. 28,
2009)24

UBS, “Attractive Risk-Reward – Upgrading to Buy” (Feb. 9, 2009).....18

Yakov Amihud & Kefei Li, “The Declining Information Content of Dividend
Announcements and the Effects of Institutional Holdings,” 41 J. Financial &
Quantitative Analysis 637 (2006).....23
